Victim Offender Relationship By Offense

Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022

D [
Q ©
5 < | 2
- X =
5 s 13
=} — 9]
i) © >
[Z] B o [
c bt = ° —
a = o = ol
= 8 £ = ]
= . = S =
. 4. . . @ o c é g z 2
Victim Relationship o £ © 5 Z o £ S
=) 5 e kS £ 5 o o z
z o S | = 8 £ £ &
T 2 € 3 = 2 = = = >
s S o < S < S i) L 7]
Z = I > & ° & = 5 5 £ ©
- (] (= 7] Q 17 .9 — b © -
o g IS = > | < o | & < i = = 2|8
) [s) 8 o = © £ = Q@ o = = -
B ] = = @ [0} [e} S © o oY = o o o c
s| 2|2 |s|§|3|3|s5|8|E|E|5|5]| £ |¢s
s z 3 4 4 %] %) £ < %) £ T T O [0
Within Family
SE = Spouse 0 1 0 1 2 1 0 0 43 49 25 0 0 122 | 123
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 0 0 5 5
PA = Parent 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 133 | 124 | 148 0 0 411 | 486
SB = Sibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 16 0 0 37 41
CH = Child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GP = Grandparent 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 47 51 54 0 0 156 | 199
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IL = In-law 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 9 21 0 0 41 47
SP = Stepparent 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 4 9 0 0 23 24
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 2 0 0 6 7
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1
OF = Other family 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 24 18 30 0 0 74 97
Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 3 60 90 99 0 0 256 | 365
FR = Friend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31 10 7 0 0 48 64
NE = Neighbor 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 18 21 65 0 0 105 | 141
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 22 38 16 0 0 78 87
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 0 0 7 8
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 6 0 0 13 14
EE = Employee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 11
ER = Employer 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 4 7
OK = Otherwise known 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 57 60 84 0 0 205 | 292
Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 7 1 0 5 8 4 0 7 273 | 343 | 434 0 0 |1082 | 1719
ST = Stranger 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 30 18 41 0 0 91 | 296
Other
VO = Victim was Offender 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 37 19 0 0 66 68
Total 17 2 0 12 19 6 0 11 | 788 | 899 [ 1084 | o0 0 |2838 | 4104




Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022

(101 puel9

123

486

41

199

47

24

97

365

64

141

87

14

11

292

1719
296

68

|ejo Auadoud isuieby swn

75

43

23

109
16
36

87

637
205

1266 | 4104

KusoleT 1vY10 |Iv]

19

10

41

1"

13

28

173

53

369

S9110SS900Y JO SHEd S|oIya/ JOJO 4O Yoyl

S[O1YaA J0J0} WOl Yoy L

14

1

28

921A8( 10 BUIYOB|\ pajesadQ-uioD wol4 Yayl

Buipjing woi4 yay L

16

24

Bunydoys

Bulyoyeus-asing

Buroid-1@3004

sasuayQ Auadoid us|ols

10

19

Kiaqqoy

71

10

92

¥OYL S[01YaA 010\

27
13

70

uoiseAu| Jayndwo/bursoeH

Yoy Amusp)

16

pnel4 s

pnel aie)ap

uopeuosiaduw|

12

pneld SUIyoB| 1919 L ABWOINY/PIED HP3ID

14
17

42

SWeS) 90UBPHUOD/S|PUIMG/SOSUS)Id ds|ed

19

1"

45

(IBWOB|g/UOILOIXT

Juswia|zzequigy

Auadoud jo wsiiepuep/ebeweq/uononnsaqg

21

18

22

1"

12

151

34

281

Kiabio4/Bunispsiuno)

18
10

48

Buusug puy Bupyesig/Aiebing

14

18

104
24

189

Kiaqug

uosly|

11

Victim Relationship

Within Family

= Spouse

SE

Common-law spouse

Cs

= Parent

PA
SB

Sibling

= Child

CH

Grandparent
Grandchild

GP

GC
IL

In-law

Stepparent

SP

= Stepchild

SC
SS

Stepsibling

Other family

OF

Outside Family But Known to Victim

Acquaintance
Friend

AQ =
FR
NE

Neighbor
Babysittee (the baby)

BE =

Boyfriend/girlfriend
Child of boyfriend/girlfriend

BG =
CF

Ex-Relationship

XR

Ex-spouse

XS

Employee

EE =

= Employer

ER
OK

Otherwise known

Not Known By Victim

Relationship unknown

RU

= Stranger

ST

Other

Victim was Offender

VO =

Total




