Victim Offender Relationship By Offense															
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up															
State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022															
Victim Relationship	Murder & Non-Negligent Manslaughter	Negligent Manslaughter	Justifiable Homicide	Kidnapping/Abduction	Rape	Sodomy	Sexual Assault With An Object	Fondling	Aggravated Assault	Simple Assault	Intimidation	Human Trafficking - Commerical Sex Acts	Human Trafficking - Involuntary Servitude	Crime Against Persons Total	Grand Total
Within Family		1	1	1		ı	ı	1		ı	ı		1	1	I
SE = Spouse	0	1	0	1	2	1	0	0	43	49	25	0	0	122	123
CS = Common-law spouse PA = Parent	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	1	0	0	0	5	5
SB = Sibling	4	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	133	124	148	0	0	411	486
CH = Child	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	17	16 0	0	0	37 0	41 0
GP = Grandparent	0 2	0	0	0 2	0	0	0	0	0 47	0 51	54	0	0	156	199
GC = Grandchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IL = In-law	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	9	21	0	0	41	47
SP = Stepparent	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	9	4	9	0	0	23	24
SC = Stepchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	2	0	0	6	7
SS = Stepsibling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	1
OF = Other family	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	24	18	30	0	0	74	97
Outside Family But Known to Victim														1	
AQ = Acquaintance	0	0	0	0	3	1	0	3	60	90	99	0	0	256	365
FR = Friend	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	31	10	7	0	0	48	64
NE = Neighbor	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	18	21	65	0	0	105	141
BE = Babysittee (the baby)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	22	38	16	0	0	78	87
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2	2
XR = Ex-Relationship	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	3	0	0	7	8
XS = Ex-spouse	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	2	6	0	0	13	14
EE = Employee	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	2	0	0	5	11
ER = Employer	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	4	7
OK = Otherwise known	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	1	57	60	84	0	0	205	292
Not Known By Victim															
RU = Relationship unknown	7	1	0	5	8	4	0	7	273	343	434	0	0	1082	1719
ST = Stranger	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	30	18	41	0	0	91	296
Other															
VO = Victim was Offender	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	37	19	0	0	66	68
Total	17	2	0	12	19	6	0	11	788	899	1084	0	0	2838	4104

Victim Offender Relationship By Offense																											
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up																											
State - 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022																											
Victim Relationship			And Entering	gery	ge/Vandalism of Property		_	alse Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game	latic Teller Machine Fraud					r Invasion	ft		Offenses				ס	perated Machine or Device	Vehicle	Vehicle Parts or Accessories		perty Total	
	Arson	Bribery	Burglary/Breaking And Entering	Counterfeiting/Forgery	Destruction/Damage/Vandalism	Embezzlement	Extortion/Blackmail	False Pretenses/S	Credit Card/Automatic Teller	Impersonation	Welfare Fraud	Wire Fraud	Identity Theft	Hacking/Computer Invasion	Motor Vehicle Theft	Robbery	Stolen Property Of	Pocket-picking	Purse-snatching	Shoplifting	Theft From Building	Theft From Coin-Operated	Theft From Motor Vehicle	Theft of Motor Veh	All Other Larceny	Crime Against Property Total	Grand Total
Within Family		•		,	•	1				•			,	,			1	1						,	•		•
SE = Spouse	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	123
CS = Common-law spouse	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5
PA = Parent	4	0	7	2	21	0	0	1	4	1	0	0	4	0	7	1	1	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	19	75	486
SB = Sibling	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	4	41
CH = Child	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GP = Grandparent	1	0	7	3	18	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	43	199
GC = Grandchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IL = In-law	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	6	47
SP = Stepparent	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	24
SC = Stepchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	7
SS = Stepsibling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
OF = Other family	0	0	3	2	4	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	23	97
Outside Family But Known to Victim		1	1	1	1		1			1	1	1	1	1					1	1	1	1	1	1	1		
AQ = Acquaintance	0	0	14	9	22	0	0	5	1	1	0	0	0	0	9	3	0	0	1	0	1	0	2	0	41	109	365
FR = Friend	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	11	16	64
NE = Neighbor	0	0	7	0	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	1	1	13	36	141
BE = Babysittee (the baby)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	1	0	4	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	9	87
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
XR = Ex-Relationship	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	8
XS = Ex-spouse	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	14
EE = Employee	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	6	11
ER = Employer	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	7
OK = Otherwise known	4	0	18	2	12	0	0	7	4	1	0	0	1	0	4	5	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	28	87	292
Not Known By Victim		1		1	1	1				1	1	1	1	1			1	1					1	1	1		
RU = Relationship unknown	2	0	104	18	151	0	0	19	14	4	0	2	6	0	27	71	7	0	1	0	16	6	14	2	173	637	1719
ST = Stranger	0	0	24	10	34	0	0	11	17	2	0	0	4	0	13	10	10	0	3	0	0	0	11	3	53	205	296
Other		1	ı			1	ı	1	1		1	ı			1		1	1	ı	ı	ı	ı					
VO = Victim was Offender	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	68
Total	11	0	189	48	281	0	0	45	42	12	0	2	16	0	70	92	19	0	5	0	24	6	28	7	369	1266	4104